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E N G L I S H

PLANER D26676

Congratulations!
You have chosen a DEWALT Power Tool. Years of
experience, thorough product development and
innovation make DEWALT one of the most reliable
partners for professional Power Tool users.

Table of contents
1 - neatad lacinhceT
2 - nesnoitcurtsni ytefaS
3 - nestnetnoc egakcaP
3 - nenoitpircseD
3 - neytefas lacirtcelE

Mains plug replacement (B1 only)                                   en - 3
3 - neelbac noisnetxe na gnisU
4 - netnemtsujda dna ylbmessA
4 - neesu rof snoitcurtsnI
5 - neecnanetniaM

Technical data
D26676
220-240VegatloV

055Wtupni rewoP
No load speed min-1 17,000

903mmhtgnel esaB
Planing width mm 82
Rabbeting depth (max.) mm 9

Optimum planing depth                   mm 0-1
Planing depth (max.) mm 1.5

6.2gkthgieW

The following symbols are used throughout this
manual:

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss of life
or damage to the tool in case of non-ob-
servance of the instructions in this manual.

Denotes risk of electric shock.

D26676

LpA (sound pressure) dB(A) 93

LWA (acoustic power) dB(A) 101

Take appropriate measures for the
protection of hearing if the sound
pressure of 85 dB(A) is exceeded.

Weighted root mean square acceleration value
according to EN 60745:

D26676

< 2.5 m/s2

Level of sound pressure measured according to 
EN 60745: 
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General Power Tool Safety Warnings
    WARNING! Read all safety warnings 

and instructions Failure to follow the 
warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers 
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or 
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) WORK AREA SAFETY
a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark 
areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in explosive 
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks 
which may ignite the dust or fumes.
c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating 
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose 
control.
2) ELECTRICAL SAFETY
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter 
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodi-
fied plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of 
electric shock.
b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.
c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase 
the risk of electric shock.
d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep 
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving 
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk 
of electric shock. 
e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord 
suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric 
shock. 
f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) 
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock.
3) PERSONAL SAFETY
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 
common sense when operating a power tool. Do not 
use a power tool while you are tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment 
of inattention while operating power tools may result 
in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce 
personal injuries.
c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is 
in the off position before connecting to power source 
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. 
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or 
energising power tools that have the switch on invites 
accidents.
d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before 
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left 
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may 
result in personal injury.
e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times. This enables better control of the 
power tool in unexpected situations.
f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away 
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long 
hair can be caught in moving parts. 
g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection 
can reduce dust-related hazards.
4) POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct 
power tool for your application. The correct power 
tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for 
which it was designed.
b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not 
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be 
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be 
repaired.
c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or 
the battery pack from the power tool before making 
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing 
power tools. Such preventive safety measures 
reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power 
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained 
users.
e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or 
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any 
other condition that may affect the power tool’s 
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly 
maintained power tools.
f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are 
less likely to bind and are easier to control.
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Package contents
The package contains:
1 Planer
1 Parallel fence
1 Spanner
1 Instruction manual
1 Screw driver
1 Gauge
1 Sharpening holder

• Check for damage to the tool, parts or
accessories which may have occurred during
transport.

• Take the time to thoroughly read and understand
this manual prior to operation.

Description (fig. A & C)
Your DEWALT high performance Planer D26676 has
been designed for professional planing of wood.
1 ON/OFF-switch
2 Lock button
3 Shavings discharge outlet
4 Planing depth adjustment knob
5 Planing depth graduation
6 Parallel fence tightening bolt
7 Hole for parallel fence
8 Side guard
9 Motor cover

10 Drive belt cover
11 Parking shoe
12 Parallel fense

Electrical safety
The electric motor has been designed for one
voltage only. Always check that the power supply
corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

Your DEWALT tool is double insulated; 
 therefore no earth wire is required.

Mains plug replacement
(U.K. & Ireland only)
• Should your mains plug need replacing and you

are competent to do this, proceed as instructed
below. If you are in doubt, contact an authorized
DEWALT repair agent or a qualified electrician.

• Disconnect the plug from the supply.
• Cut off the plug and dispose of it safely; a plug

with bared copper conductors is dangerous if
engaged in a live socket outlet.

• Only fit 13 Amperes BS1363A approved plugs
fitted with the correctly rated fuse (1).

• The cable wire colours, or a letter, will be marked
at the connection points of most good quality
plugs. Attach the wires to their respective points
in the plug (see below). Brown is for Live (L) (2)
and Blue is for Neutral (N) (4).

• Before replacing the top cover of the mains plug
ensure that the cable restraint (3) is holding the
outer sheath of the cable firmly and that the two
leads are correctly fixed at the terminal screws.

Never use a light socket.
Never connect the live (L) or neutral (N)

wires to the earth pin marked E or .

For 115 V units with a power rating exceeding
1500 W, we recommend to fit a plug to BS4343
standard.

Using an extension cable
If an extension cable is required, use an approved
extension cable suitable for the power input of this
tool (see technical data). The minimum conductor
size is 1.5 mm2. When using a cable reel, always
unwind the cable completely.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc., in 
accordance with these instructions taking into account 
the working conditions and the work to be performed. 
Use of the power tool for operations different from 
those intended could result in a hazardous situation.
5) SERVICE
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 
person using only identical replacement parts. This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Wait for the cutter to stop before setting the tool down.
An exposed cutter may engage the surface leading to
possible loss of control and serious injury.

Additional Specific Safety Rules for
Planers 
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• Flap the side guard (8) up.
• Remove drum cover (17) and remove the cutter 
   (15) out of its holder.
• Place the cutter or replace it.

Always replace both cutters.

• Replace the drum cover (17). Make sure that
the cutter is flush with the planing shoe (16).

• Tighten the three bolts (13).

Instructions for use

Always observe the safety instructions
and applicable regulations.

Prior to operation:
• Adjust the depth of cut.
• If necessary, fit and adjust the parallel fence.

Use sharp cutters only.

Also refer to the table below.

Conductor size (mm2) Cable rating (Amperes)

0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

Cable length (m)
7.5 15 25 30 45 60

Assembly and adjustment

Prior to assembly and adjustment always
unplug the tool.

Adjusting the depth of cut (fig. B)
• Turn the planing depth adjustment knob (4).

One revolution of the adjustment knob equals a
1.5 mm change in depth. One graduation
corresponds to a depth of cut of 0.1 mm, and this 
is offered up to 1.0mm in depth.

Attaching and removing the parallel fence
(fig. A & C)
The parallel fence (12) is used for optimum tool
control on narrow workpieces.
• Slacken the wing parallel fence tightening bolt (6).
• Fit the parallel fence (12) in the hole (7) from

either side.
• Tighten the parallel fence tightening bolt.
• To remove the parallel fence, proceed in reverse

order.

Removing cutters (fig. D)

Adjusting cutters (fig. E)

• Remove the three bolts (13) with the spanner (14)
supplied.

•

•

•
•

•

Place the cutter (15) on the guage (18),  and make 
the cutter edge perfectly flush with the inside 
edge of the guage (18).
Place the bracket (19) on the cutter, and make 
the flange of bracket flush with the back side of 
the guage.
Tighten the two screws (20) on the bracket.
Slip the flange of the bracket into the groove of 
drum (21).
Place the drum cover (17) and tighten the three 
bolts (13).

Sharpening cutters (fig. F)
•

•

•

Fasten the cutter to sharpening holder (22). Be 
sure both cutter edges face in the same direction.
Place the cutter edges so that they rest flat on the 
grinding stone.
Firmly grip the sharpening holder and move back 
and forward  to sharpen the cutter (15).
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Whenever possible, connect a dust extraction
device designed in accordance with the relevant
regulations regarding dust emission.

Consult your dealer for further information on the
appropriate accessories.

Maintenance
Your DEWALT Power Tool has been designed to
operate over a long period of time with a minimum
of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.

Lubrication
Your Power Tool requires no additional lubrication.

Cleaning
Keep the ventilation slots clear and regularly clean
the housing with a soft cloth.

Unwanted tools and the environment
Take your tool to an authorized DEWALT repair
agent where it will be disposed of in an
environmentally safe way.

Switching ON and OFF (fig. A)

Switching ON and OFF (safety switch) (fig. A)

•

•

Planing (fig. A)
• Switch the tool ON as described.
• Slowly move the Planer over the workpiece.

• The feed speed should not be too high,
especially when using the maximum
depth of cut and planing width.

• Remember that several shallow cuts are
better than one deep cut.

• Switch the tool OFF.

Your Planer is equipped with a parking shoe (11).
After switching OFF the tool can be put down
without waiting for the cutters to come to a
standstill.

To run the tool, press the ON/OFF-switch (1). For 
continuous operation, press the lock-on button 
(2) and release the ON/Off-switch.

If your planer is equipped with a safety switch to
prevent inadvertent operation, please follow the 
below instruction.
To run the tool, press the  lock-off button (2) and 
subsequently press the ON/OFF-switch (1).
Release the lock-off button (2).
To stop the tool, release the ON/OFF-switch (1).
Always switch OFF the tool when work is finished 
and before unplugging.

To stop the tool, release the ON/OFF-switch. To 
stop the tool in continuous operation, press the 
ON/OFF-switch once more. Always switch OFF the
tool when work is finished and before unplugging.

Do not switch the tool ON or OFF when 
under load.
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D26676型电刨

祝贺您！

本手册使用下列标志：

       表示如未遵守本手册中的相关规定，将导致

       人身伤害、生命危险或电动工具损坏。

       表示有触电危险。

依据EN60745测量的声压水平：

        如果声压超过85分贝，请采取适当措施来

        保护听力符合EN60745的加速度加权均方根

        值。

您已选择了得伟工具。凭借多年的经验和在产品开发

与创新方面的不断努力，得伟已经成为专业电动工具

用户的最可靠伙伴之一。

D26676

LpA

LWA

目录

技术参数

安全须知

套装内容

说明

电气安全

更换电源插头（仅限B1型）

使用延长线缆

组装与调试

使用须知

维护

技术参数

电压                    伏特              220-240

  （声压）              分贝              93

  （声功率）            分贝              101

功率输入                瓦特              550
空载速度                转／分            17000
底座长度                毫米              309
刨削宽度                毫米              82
开槽深度（最大值）      毫米              9

最佳刨削深度            毫米              0.1
刨削深度（最大值）      毫米              1.5
重量                    毫米              2.6

D26676

D26676

< 2.5 m/s2
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电动工具一般安全警示

        警告！请阅读所有安全警告与准则。如未

请保存好所有警示和准则，以备将来查阅。

警示中的术语“电动工具”是指电源驱动（有

线）电动工具，或者电池驱动（无线）电动工

具。

1. 工作场地安全

a) 保持工作区域清洁、明亮。混乱或昏暗的场地会

引发事故。

b) 不要在易燃液体、气体或粉尘等存在的易爆环境

中操作电动工具。电动工具产生的火花会点燃粉尘

或气体。

c) 让儿童和旁观者离开后操纵电动工具。分心会使

你放松警惕。

2. 电气安全

a) 电动工具的插头必须与插座相配。切勿以任何方

式改装插头。需接地的电动工具不能使用任何转换

插头。未经改装的插头和匹配的插座将减少触电危

险。

b) 避免人体接触接地表面，如管道、散热片、炉灶

和冰箱等。如果你身体接地会增加触电危险。

c) 不得将电动工具暴露在雨中或潮湿环境中。水进

入电动工具将增加触电风险。

d) 不得滥用电源线。绝不能使用电源线搬运、拉动

电动工具或拔出其插头。让电线远离热、油、锐边

或运动部件。受损或缠绕的电线会增加触电危险。

e) 当在户外使用电动工具时，使用适合户外使用的

外接电线。适合户外使用的电线将降低触电风险。

f) 如果必须在潮湿场合使用电动工具，请使用漏电

保护器（RCD）。使用RCD可降低触电风险。

3. 人身安全

a) 保持警觉。当操作电动工具时，关注所从事的操

作并保持清醒。请勿在疲倦、药物、酒精或治疗反

应的状况下操作电动工具。在操作电动工具时，一

旦精力分散，就可能导致严重的人身伤害。

b) 使用安全装置。始终佩载护目镜。安全装置，诸

如适当条件下的防尘面具、防滑安全鞋、安全帽、

或听力防护等装置能减少人身伤害。

c) 避免意外启动。连接电源和/或电池组、拿起或

搬动电动工具之前，请确保开关处于off（关断）位

置。手指放在开关上搬运工具，或开关处于接通状

态时插入插头均可引发危险。

d) 在接通电动工具之前，取下所有调整键或扳手。

遗留在电动工具旋转零件上的扳手或键会造成人身

伤害。

e) 手不要伸的太长。时刻注意立足点和身体平衡。

这样在意外情况下才能更好地控制电动工具。

f) 着装适当。不要穿宽松衣服或佩戴饰品。让你的

头发、衣服和手套远离运动部件。宽松衣服、佩饰

或长发可能会卷入运动部件。

g) 如果提供了与排屑装置、除尘设备连接用的装

置，确保它们连接完好且使用得当。使用这些装置

可减少粉尘引起的危险。

4. 电动工具使用以及注意事项

a) 不要勉强使用电动工具。根据用途选用适当的电

动工具。合适的电动工具能够在设计功率下，更为

出色、安全地运行。

b) 工具开关不能接通或关断电源时，请勿使用工

具。开关失控的电动工具是危险的，必须修理。

c) 在进行任何调节、更换附件或存放工具之前，必

须从电源上拔掉插头和/或取下电池组。这种防护

性措施将降低电动工具意外启动的风险。

d) 将闲置的电动工具存放在儿童所及范围之外，并

且不要让不熟悉电动工具或对这些使用须知不了解

的人操作电动工具。电动工具在未经培训的用户手

中会发生危险。

e) 保养电动工具。检查运动部件是否对正或卡住，

检查零件破损情况以及是否存在影响电动工具运行

的其它情况。如有损坏，必须在使用前修理电动工

具。许多事故原因都是工具维护不良。

f) 保持刀具锋利和清洁。保养良好、切削锋利的刀

具不易卡住而且更易于控制。

g) 按照使用说明书以及具体工具型号所要求的方

式，以及作业条件和性质，使用电动工具、配件和

工具刀头等。电动工具用于设计之外的目的时，可

能发生危险。

5. 维修

a)本电动工具必须由合格的维修人员进行维修，并

采用相同的备件。这将确保电动工具的安全性。

遵守本手册中的警告与准则，可能导致触

电、火灾和/或严重伤害。
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电刨附加安全细则

等刨刀停止运动后再放置工具。外露的刨刀可能会

嵌入表面而引发可能的失控和严重的伤害事故。

套装内容

本套装包含：

电刨一台

平行导板一件

扳手一把

使用手册一本

螺丝刀一支

量规一只

磨刀架一只

       检查工具、部件或配件是否在运输过程中损坏。

       使用前，请抽空彻底阅读并掌握本手册内容。

说明(图A&C）

本高性能D26676型得伟电动工具是为专业木材刨削

设计的。

1. ON/OFF开关

2. 锁定按钮

3. 刨花出口

4. 刨削深度调节旋钮

5. 刨削深度刻度盘

6. 平行导板紧固螺栓

7. 平行导板孔

8. 侧挡板

9. 马达盖

10.传动带盖板

11.停机支座

12.平行导板

电器安全

本电机设计仅使用一种电压。请务必检查电源电压

是否与铭牌一致。

       您的得伟电动工具采用双重绝缘，因此无须

延长线的使用

如需使用延长线，请使用与本工具功率输入（见技

术数据）匹配的、经过认证的延长线; 最小导体尺

寸为1.5 mm2。使用电缆卷筒时，始终保持电缆完

全展开。

此外，还可参考下表：

导体尺寸（mm) 导线标称值（安培）

0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

线缆长度（米）

7.5 15 25 30 45 60

2

•

•

接地线。

组装与调整

     在组装、调整工具之前，请务必拔下工具插头。

调整刨削深度（图B）

    旋转刨削深度调节旋钮（4）。调节旋钮每旋转一

圈，等于调节深度1.5毫米。每一刻度对应刨削深度

0.1毫米，最大刻度可达1.0毫米。

安装、拆卸平行导板（图A&C）

平行导板（12）可以在较窄的工件上更好地控制工

具。

    要启动电钻，按下触发开关即可；要使工具停止，

松开开关即可。

    松开平行导板紧固螺栓（6）。

    将平行导板（12）从任一侧插入孔（7）。

    要拆卸平行导板，请按上述步骤倒序操作。

•

•

•

•
•

拆卸刀具（图D）

    使用随机提供的扳手（14），取下三个螺栓（13）。

    向上摆动侧挡板（8）。

    取下转鼓盖板（17），并从刀架上取下刀具（15）。

    安装或更换刀具。

      确保两个刀具均已安装。

    
  安装转鼓盖板（17）。确保刀具与刨削底座（16）

平齐。

    紧固三个螺栓（13）。

调整刀具（图E）

    把刀具（15）放在量规（18）上，并使刀刃与量

规（18）的内侧边缘完全平齐。

    把托架（19）放在刀具上，使托架与量规的背侧

平齐。

    紧固托架上的两个螺丝（20）。

    把托架的凸缘滑进转鼓的槽（21）内。

    放置转鼓盖板（17）并紧固三个螺栓（13）。

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•
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磨刃（图F）

    把刀具固定到磨刀架（22）中。确保两个刀刃的

朝向相同。

    使刀刃平放在磨石上。

    紧握磨刀架并前后移动，将刀具（15）磨利。

使用须知

      请务必遵守安全须知和适用法规。

操作前：

    调节刨削深度。  

  必要时，安装并调整平行导板。

      请勿使用钝刀具。

启动与停止（图A）

    要启动工具，按下ON/OFF开关（1）即可。要持续

运行，按下锁定按钮（2）并释放ON/OFF开关。

    要使工具停止，释放ON/OFF开关即可。要使连续

运行的工具停止，将ON/OFF开关再按一次。工作完

成后、拔下插头之前，请务必关闭工具开关。

启动与停止（安全开关）（图A）

如果您的工具配有避免意外操作的安全开关，请按

下列步骤进行。

要操作工具，按下锁定按钮（2），随后按下ON/OFF

开关（1）。释放锁定按钮（2）。

要使工具停止，释放ON/OFF开关（1）。工作完成

后、拔下插头之前，请务必关闭工具开关。

      工具负载时，请勿使用工具开、关工具。

刨削（图A）

    按要求启动工具。

    在工件上慢慢移动电刨。

                   进给速度不得太快，特别是使用最大刨削 

  

                   切记多次浅刨的效果胜过一次深刨。

                   关闭工具。

本电刨配有停机支座（11）。关闭工具开关后，可

以放下工具，不必等待完全停止。

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•       

•

深度和宽度时，更须注意。

任何可能情况下，请使用依据相关粉尘排放法规设

计的除尘装置。

请向零售商咨询合适配件的更多信息。

维护

您的得伟电动工具设计精良，可以长期使用，仅需

极少维护。要不断获得令人满意的工作效果，需要

您做适当的保养和定期的清洁。

润滑

本电动工具无须另行润滑。

清洁

请保持工具通风口畅通，并定期用软抹布清洁外壳。

报废工具与环境保护

请将您的工具送交得伟授权维修代理处，在那里可

以环保的方式处理工具。

制造商：百得（苏州）科技有限公司

地址：苏州工业园区

产地：大连
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전기대패 D26676

축하합니다!

본 사용 설명서에서는 다음 기호들을 사용하고 

있습니다.

       본 사용 설명서의 지시사항을 준수하지 않

          을경우 따를 수 있는 부상이나 사망, 전동 

          공구의 손상 등의 위험을 나타냅니다.

       감전의 위험을 나타냅니다.

음압은 EN60745 기준에 따릅니다.

음압이 85Db(A)가 초과할 경우 청력 보호 장치를

착용하십시오.

가중 제곱평균 가속값은 EN60745기준에 따릅니다.

귀하는 DEWALT 전동 공구를 선택했습니다. 수년
간의 경험과 완벽한 제품개발, 혁신을 통하여
DEWALT는 산업용 전동 공구 사용자들의 가장 
믿을만한 파트너로서 신뢰를 쌓아오고 있습니다.

D26676

LpA

LWA

목차

기술데이터

안전지침

포장내용

설명

전기 안전

주 플러그 교체 (B1)

연장 케이블 사용

조립 및 조정

사용 설명서

관리

전압

공급 전원

무부하 회전수

베이스 길이

플레이닝 넓이

라벳팅 깊이(최대)

최적 플레이닝 깊이

플레이닝 깊이(최대)

중량

기술 데이터

                                          220-240

  （음압）              dB(A)*              93

  （음향 파워）         dB(A)*              101

                                          550
                                         17000

                                          309
                                          82
                                          9
                                          0.1

                                   1.5
                  2.6

D26676

D26676

< 2.5 m/s2

V
W

min-1

m m
mm
mm

mm
mm

g k
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일반 안전 지침

       경고! 전동 공구를 사용할 경우,화재나 감전,     

 

본 사용설명서를 보관하시어 향후 참조하십시오.

본 설명서에 용어 “전동 공구”는 전력 전동 

공구(유선)와 배터리 전동 공구(무선)을 가리키는 

것입니다. 

1) 작업 공간 

a) 작업 공간을 청결하게 유지하고 밝은 조명을 

사용하십시오. 작업공간이 산만한 곳에서의 

작업은 사고가 발생할 위험이 있습니다.

b) 전동 공구를 인화성 액체, 가스, 먼지 등 

폭발 위험이 있는 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오. 

전동 공구를 사용하면 먼지나 연기에 불이 붙을 

수 있는 불꽃이 생깁니다.

c) 전동 공구를 사용하는 동안에는 어린이 등 

작업자 외의 다른 사람이 주변에 오지 않도록 

하십시오. 주위가 산만해지면 전동 공구를 

올바르게 사용할 수 없습니다.

2) 전기 안전

a) 전동 공구의 플러그는 반드시 해당 콘센트에 

끼워야 합니다. 절대로 플러그를 개조해서는 

안됩니다. 어댑터 플러그를 접지된 전동 공구와 

함께 사용하지 마십시오. 플러그를 있는 그대로 

해당 콘센트에 끼워서 사용하면 감전 위험이 

줄어듭니다.

b) 접지 표면(파이프, 라디에이터, 전자레인지, 

냉장고 등)에 신체를 접촉하지 마십시오. 신체가 

접지되면 감전 위험이 커집니다.

c) 전동 공구를 비가 내리는 곳이나 습기가 많은 

곳에 노출하지 마십시오. 전동 공구에 물이 

들어가면 감전 위험이 커집니다.

d) 코드를 함부로 다루지 마십시오. 코드를 잡고 

전동 공구를 옮기거나 잡아당기거나 플러그를 

뽑지 마십시오. 코드를 열, 기름, 뾰족한 모서리 

또는 작동 부분에서 멀리하십시오. 코드가 

손상되었거나 꼬여 있으면 감전 위험이 

커집니다.

e) 공구를 야외에서 사용할 때는 야외용으로 

적합한 연장 코드를 사용하십시오. 야외용으로 

적합한 코드를 사용하면 감전 위험이 

줄어듭니다.

f) 어쩔 수 없이 습한 공간에서 작업할 경우에는 

차단기(RCD)를 사용하십시오. 차단기를 

사용하면 감전 위험이 줄어듭니다.

3) 신체 안전

a) 항상 주의하십시오. 작업에 집중하십시오. 

올바른 방법으로 사용하십시오. 피로하거나 

마약 흡입, 음주 또는 약물 복용 중에는 절대로 

공구를 사용하지 마십시오. 전동 공구 사용 

중에 주의하지 않으면 심각한 신체 상해를 입을 

수 있습니다.

b) 안전 장비를 사용하십시오. 항상 보안경을 

착용하십시오. 방진 마스크, 미끄럼 방지 

안전화, 안전모, 방청 장비 등과 같은 안전 

장비를 착용하면 신체 상해의 위험을 줄일 수 

있습니다.

c) 갑작스런 작동을 삼가십시오. 플러그를 

꽂거나 배터리 팩과 연결하기 전에 전원 

스위치가 off위치에 있는지 확인하십시오. 전동 

공구를 옮기거나 전동 공구의 플러그를 꽂을 때 

손가락이 스위치 부분에 있으면 갑자기 

스위치가 켜질 수 있습니다.

d) 전동 공구의 전원을 켜기 전에 조정용 키와 

렌치를 완전히 제거하십시오. 렌치나 키가 전동 

공구의 회전부에 부착되어 있으면 신체 상해를 

입을 수 있습니다.

e) 몸을 무리하게 뻗어서 작업하지 마십시오. 

바로 서서 항상 평형을 유지하십시오. 이렇게 

하면 갑작스런 상황에서도 전동 공구를 

올바르게 작동할 수 있습니다.

f) 작업에 알맞은 복장을 착용하십시오. 헐렁한 

옷이나 장신구를 착용하지 마십시오. 머리카락, 

옷 및 장갑을 작동 부분에서 멀리하십시오. 옷, 

장신구 또는 긴 머리가 작동 부분에 걸릴 수 

있으므로 주의하십시오.

g) 장비가 분진 제거 및 수거 기능을 제공하는 

경우 연결 상태를 확인하고 올바르게 

사용되는지 확인하십시오. 이와 

상해의 위험을 낮추도록 제품을 사용하기 

전에 아래 안전 지침을 읽어주십시오.
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같은 장비를 사용하면 분진과 관련된 위험을 

최소화할 수 있습니다.

4) 전동 공구 사용 및 관리

a) 전동 공구에 무리한 힘을 가하지 마십시오. 

사용 분야에 맞는 전동 공구를 사용하십시오. 

알맞은 전동 공구는 출고 규격에 알맞은 

환경에서 더욱 안전하고 향상된 작업을 

수행합니다.

b) 스위치가 켜지거나 꺼지지 않는 경우 전동 

공구를 사용하지 마십시오. 스위치가 작동하지 

않는 전동 공구는 위험하므로 반드시 수리 

받아야 합니다.

c) 조정하거나 부품을 교체하거나 전동 공구를 

보관하기 전에는 콘센트 등에서 전원 플러그를 

뽑으십시오. 이와 같은 예방 안전 조치는 전동 

공구가 갑작스럽게 작동하는 위험을 

줄여줍니다.

d) 사용하지 않는 전동 공구는 이린이의 손이 

돟지 않는 곳에 보관하고 전동 공구나 해당 

지침에 익숙하지 않은 사람이 전동 공구를 

사용하지 않도록 하십시오. 본 제품은 전동 

공구 사용에 익숙하지 않은 사용자에게는 

위험한 제품입니다.

e) 전동 공구를 유지 관리하십시오. 작동 

부분의 어긋남이나 엉킴, 부품 파손 등 전동 

공구 작동에 영향을 미치는 상태를 

확인하십시오. 손상된 경우, 사용하기 전에 

전동 공구를 수리 받으십시오. 전동 공구를 

제대로 유지 관리하지 않아서 발생하는 사고가 

많습니다.

f) 절삭 공구는 날카롭고 청결하게 유지 

관리하십시오. 절삭 공구를 올바르게 유지 

관리하여 절삭면이 날카로우면 잘 엉키지 않고 

쉽게 작업할 수 있습니다.

g) 전동 공구, 부품 및 공구 비트 등을 해당 

지침 및 전동 공구별 사용 방법에 따라, 작업 

조건 및 작업물을 고려하여 사용하십시오. 전동 

공구를 설계 용도와 다르게 사용하면 위험해질 

수 있습니다.

5) 서비스

a) 전동 공구는 반드시 공인 수리 기사가 순정 

부품만을 사용하여 수리해야 합니다. 이렇게 

하면 전동 공구를 안전하게 유지 관리할 수 

있습니다.

전기대패 추가 안전 지침

공구를 세팅하기 전에 커터가 정지되었는지 

확인하십시오. 노출된 커터는 작업물 표면을 

손상시켜 공구를 올바르게 사용할 수 없게 

하거나 인체적 상해를 입힐 수 있습니다. 

포장 내용

본 포장에는 다음 내용물이 들어있습니다.

전기대패 1

병렬펜스 1

스패너 1

제품 메뉴얼 1

스크류 드라이버 1

게이지 1

샤프닝 홀더 1

- 배송 시 일어날 수 있는 전동공구, 부품, 

부속품등에 손상이 있는지 확인하십시오.

- 작동하기 전에 본 사용설명서를 철저히 읽고 

이해하십시오.

설명(그림 A & C)

본 DEWALT 전기대패 D26676는 목재를 

전문적으로 대패작업하는데 사용합니다.

1 ON/OFF 스위치

2 잠금 버튼

3 부스러기 배출구

4 플레이닝 깊이 조정 노브

5 플레이닝 깊이 눈금

6 병렬 펜스 조임 볼트

7 병렬 펜스 홀

8 사이드 가드

9 모터 커버

10 드라이버 벨트 커버

11 파킹 슈

12 병렬 펜스
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전기 안전

전기 모터는 한 가지 전압에서만 작동하도록 

디자인되었습니다. 계기판의 전압이 

전원공급장치와 일치하는지 항상 확인하십시오.

         DEWALT전동 공구는 이중 절연되어 

주 풀러그 교체

(영국과 아일랜드)

- 주 풀러그를 교체해야 하고 귀하가 수월히 할 

수 있다면, 다음 지침대로 따르십시오. 그렇지 

않을 경우, 지정 DEWALT 서비스 센터나 

기술자에게 연락하십시오.

- 전원 공급 장치에서 플러그를 제거하십시오.

- 플러그를 절단하고 안전하게 이를 

처리하십시오. 구리 도선이 벗겨진 플러그는 

전원이 있는 곳에 접촉하면 위험합니다.

- 13A BS 1363A 플러그만을 적합한 퓨즈에 

맞추십시오.

- 케이블 선의 색 혹은 글자는 가장 질 좋은 

플러그의 연결 부위에 표시될 것입니다. 이 

선들을 플러그의 해당 부위에(아래 참조) 

놓습니다. 갈색은 Live (L)(2)이고, 파란색은 

Neutral (N) (4)입니다.

- 주 플러그의 맨 위 뚜껑을 교체하기 전에 

케이블 리스트레인트(3)를 케이블의 바깥쪽에 

확실히 고정했는지, 두 선이 끝에 제대로 

고정되었는지 확인하십시오.

           발광 소켓을 사용하지 마십시오.

전원이 1500W를 초과하는 115V 공구의 경우, 

BS4343 기준에 맞는 플러그를 권장합니다.

연장케이블 사용

연장케이블이 필요하다면 본 전동 공구의 

전원장치에 맞는 연장케이블을 사용하십시오(기술 

데이터 참조). 최소 도체 크기는 1.5mm2입니다.

케이블릴 사용시, 케이블을 완전히 풀어주십시오.

아래 표를 참조하시기 바랍니다.

조립 및 조정

            조립 및 조정을 하기 전에는 항상 전동  

커터 깊이 조정(그림 B)

플레이닝 깊이 조정 노트(4)를 돌리십시오.

한번의 회전은 1.5mm의 변경을 일으킵니다. 눈

금 하나는 커터 깊이 0.1mm에 상당합니다. 최대 

깊이는 1.0mm입니다.

병렬 펜스 조립 및 해제 (그림 A & C)

병렬 펜스(12)는 좁은 작업물에 최적의 도구를 

제어하는 데 사용됩니다.

- 병렬 펜스 조임 볼트(6)를 늦추십시오.

- 아무런 한쪽으로부터 병렬 펜스(12)를 홀에 

넣으십시오.

- 병렬 펜스 조임 볼트를 조이십시오.

있으므로 접지선이 필요하지 않습니다.

전기가 통하는 선(L) 또는 뉴트럴 선(N)을 

E 또는 표시가 있는 접지판에 연결하지 

마십시오.

도체 크기(mm
2
)  케이블 속도 (암페어)

0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

케이블 길이 (m)

7.5 15 25 30 45 60

공구의 플러그를 뽑으십시오.

- 병렬 펜스를 제거하려면 위의 절차를 역순으로 

수행하면 됩니다.

커터 분리 (그림 D)

- 제공된 스패너(14)로 볼트 3개(13)를 

분리하십시오.

- 사이드 가드(8)를 위로 이동하십시오.

- 드럼 커버(17)를 제거하고 커터(15)를 

홀더에서 분리하십시오.

- 커터를 장착, 혹은 교체를 하십시오.

           항상 두 개의 커터를 교체하십시오.
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- 드럼 커버(17)를 교체하십시오. 커터와 플레닝 

슈(16)가 같은 높이의 평면에 있는지 

확인하십시오. 

- 볼트 3개(13)를 조이십시오.

커터 조정 (그림 E)

- 커터(15)를 게이지(18)에 놓고 커터 에지와 

게이지의 안쪽 에지가 꼭 맞추도록 하십시오.

- 브래킷(19)을 커터에 놓고 브래킷의 플랜지가 

게이지의 뒤쪽과 알맞도록 하십시오.

- 브래킷에 있는 두개의 나사(20)를 조이십시오.

- 브래킷의 플랜지를 드럼 홈(21)으로 

이동하십시오.

- 드럼 커버(17)를 장착하고 3개의 볼트(13)를 

조이십시오.

커터 닦기 (그림 F)

- 커터를 샤픈닝 홀더(22)에 고정시키십시오. 

커터 에지의 양쪽을 같은 방향에 있도록 

하십시오.

- 커터 에지가 연삭숫돌에 평평하게 놓이도록 

하십시오.

- 샤픈닝 홀더를 꼭 잡고 앞뒤로 움직여 

커터(15)를 닦으십시오.

사용 설명서 
      항상 사용 지침과 관련 법규를 살펴보십시오.

작동 전:

- 커터 깊이를 조정하십시오.

- 필요하면 병렬 펜스를 장착하고 조정하십시오.

       날카로운 커터만 사용하십시오.

스위치 ON/ OFF (그림 A)

- 공구를 작동하려면 ON/OFF 스위치(1)를 

누르십시오. 연속 작동을 하려면 ON/OFF버튼을 

릴리즈하고 lock-on버튼을 누르십시오.

- 공구를 정지시키려면 ON/OFF 스위치를 

릴리즈하십시오. 연속 작동중인 공구를 

정지시키려면 ON/OFF 스위치를 한번 더 

누르십시오. 작업이 끝나고 플러그를 뽑기 전에 

반드시 스위치OFF해야 합니다.

스위치 ON/OFF (안전 스위치) (그림 A)

실수로 작업하는 것을 방지하기 위한 안전 

스위치가 대패에 안착되면 아래 지침을 따라 

하십시오.

공구를 켜려면 lock-off 버튼(2)을 누른 이후 

ON/OFF 스위치(1)를 누르십시오.

Lock-off 버튼(2)을 릴리즈하십시오.

공구를 정지시키려면 ON/OFF스위치(1)를 

릴리즈하십시오. 

작업이 끝나고 플러그를 뽑기 전에 항상 공구를 

끄십시오.

        공구가 부하중인 경우 스위치 켜거나 끄지

 

플레이닝 (그림 A)

- 위에서 언급한 것처럼 공구를 켜십시오.

- 작업물 위에서 전기대패를 천천히 움직이십시

    오.

 

      - 피드 속도를 너무 빨리 하지 마십시오.

 

 

대패에 파킹 슈(11)가 장착되어 있으므로 공구를 

끄면 커터가 정지할 때까지 기다릴 필요없이 

공구를 바로 놓을 수 있습니다.

필요할 경우 공구 규격에 맞는 먼지 제거용 

장치를 연결해 주십시오.

마십시오.

특히 최대 커터 깊이와 플레이닝 넓이를 

사용할 경우.

- 한번에 깊이 깎아 내는 것 보다 여러번에

걸쳐 얇게 깎아 내는 것이 낫다는 것을 잊지

마십시오.

- 작업이 끝나면 공구를 끄십시오.

적절한 부속품에 관한 자세한 내용은 

판매자에게 문의하십시오.
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관리
DEWALT 전동 공구는 최소한의 관리로 오랜 

기간 작동하도록 고안되었습니다. 올바른 기구 

관리와 규칙적인 세척으로 계속 안전하게 

사용하실 수 있습니다.

윤활제 처리하기

본 전동 공구는 윤활제를 처리할 필요가 

없습니다.

세척

환기부위를 깨끗이 하고, 보관 상자를 부드러운 

천으로 정기적으로 깨끗이 닦아줍니다.

원하지 않는 도구와 환경
환경에 안전한 방법으로 버리시려면 전동 

공구를 DEWALT 수리점으로 가져오십시오.



ภาษาไทย 
 

เคร ื่องไสไฟฟา D26676 
 
 
ขอแสดงความยินดี! 
คุณไดเลือกใชเคร่ืองมือชางไฟฟาของ DEWALT ดวยประสบ 
การณนานหลายป ตลอดจนการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑและการสราง 
สรรคนวัตกรรมใหมๆ ทําให DEWALT เปนหน่ึงในพันธมิตร 
ท่ีนาเช่ือถือท่ีสุดในกลุมผูใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาระดับมืออาชีพ 

 
ระดับความดังของเสียงที่วัดตาม EN 60745: 
 

D26676 
 
LpA (ความดังของเสียง) dB(A) 93 
LWA (กําลังขยาย - acoustic power) dB(A) 101 

สารบญั 
ขอมูลทางเทคนิค 
คําแนะนําดานความปลอดภัย 
รายการส่ิงของท่ีใหมาดวย 
รายละเอียด 
ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟา 

 
en - 1 
en - 2 
en - 3 
en - 3 
en - 3 

 
 

ดําเนินมาตรการท่ีเหมาะสมเพ่ือปองกัน
การไดยินถาความดังของเสียงเกินระดับ 
85 dB(A) 

 
รากของนํ้าหนักหมายถึงกําลังสองของคาอัตราเรง ตรงตาม 
EN 60745: 

การเปลีย่นปลัก๊หลัก (B1 เทาน้ัน)      en - 3                               
การใชสายพวง en - 3   
การประกอบและการปรับตัง้ 
วิธีการใชเครื่อง 
การบํารงุรักษา 

en - 4 
en - 4 
en - 5 

  D26676   
  นอยกวา 2.5 m/s2   
 

 
ขอมูลทางเทคนิค 

 
แรงดันไฟฟา 
กําลังไฟเขา 

 

 
 

D26676 
V 220-240 
W 550 

รอบทํางานขณะไมมีภาระ min-1 17,000 
ความยาวฐาน mm 309 
ความกวางงานไส mm 82 
ความลึกรอยไสรางลิ้น (สูงสุด) mm 9 
ความลึกงานไสท่ีเหมาะสม mm 0-1 
ความลึกงานไส (สูงสุด) mm 1.5 
นํ้าหนัก kg 2.6 

 
สัญลักษณตอไปน้ีไดนํามาใชในคูมือเลมน้ี: 

 
หมายถึงความเส่ียงท่ีจะไดรับบาดเจ็บ เสียชีวิต 
หรือเคร่ืองมือชํารุดเสียหายในกรณีท่ีไมปฏิบัติตาม
คําแนะนําในคูมือเลมน้ี 

 
 

หมายถึงความเสี่ยงที่จะถูกไฟฟาลัดวงจร 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 en - 1 22

mac
Rectangle



ภาษาไทย 
 
 
คําเตือนดานความปลอดภัยทั่วไปจากการใชเครือ่ง
มือไฟฟา 

คําเตือน! อานคําเตือนและคําแนะนําดานความ 
ปลอดภัยท้ังหมด การไมปฏิบัติตามคําเตือนและ 
คําแนะนําเหลานี้อาจทําใหไฟฟาลัดวงจร 
เกิดเพลิงไหม และ/หรือไดรับบาดเจ็บสาหัส 

จัดเก็บเอกสารคําเตือนและคําแนะนําทั้งหมดไว 
สําหรับการอางอิงในภายหลัง 

 
คําวา “เครื่องมือไฟฟา” ในคําเตือนหมายถึง 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาท่ีทํางานผานสายไฟ (มีสาย) 
หรือแบตเตอรี่ (ไรสาย) 

 
1) ความปลอดภัยในบริเวณที่ทํางาน 
ก) รักษาความสะอาดและจัดใหมีแสงสวางเพียงพอในบริเวณท่ี 
ทํางาน บริเวณท่ีคับแคบหรือมืดอาจทําใหเกิดอุบัติเหตุได 
ข) หามใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาในบริเวณท่ีอาจเกิดการระเบิด เชน 
เม่ือมีของเหลวไวไฟ แกส หรือข้ีเถา เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาจะทําใหเ 
กิดประกายไฟท่ีอาจทําใหข้ีเถาติดไฟหรือเกิดควันไฟได 
ค) ระวังไมใหเด็กเล็กและคนเดินผานไปมาเขาใกลในขณะ 
ท่ีใชเครื่องมือไฟฟา ส่ิงรบกวนอาจทําใหคุณเสียการควบคุมได 
2) ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟา 
ก) ปล๊ักของเคร่ืองมือตองตรงกับเตารับ หามดัดแปลงปล๊ัก 
ไมวาจะดวยวิธีใดก็ตาม หามใชตัวแปลงปล๊ักกับเคร่ืองไส 
ไฟฟาท่ีตอสายดิน ปล๊ักท่ีไมมีการดัดแปลงและเตารับท่ีตรง 
กันจะลดความเส่ียงจากไฟฟาลัดวงจรได 
ข) หลีกเล่ียงการสัมผัสกับพ้ืนผิวท่ีตอสายดินหรือสาย 
กราวน เชน ทอ หมอนํ้า เตาไฟฟา และตูเย็น มีความเส่ียง 
เพ่ิมข้ึนท่ีจะเกิดไฟฟาลัดวงจรหากรางกายเปนสายดินหรือ 
กราวน 
ค) อยาใหเคร่ืองไสไฟฟาโดนฝนหรือเปยกนํ้า นํ้าท่ีเขา 
เคร่ืองไสไฟฟาจะทําใหเส่ียงในการเกิดไฟฟาลัดวงจรเพ่ิมข้ึน 
ง) ระวังอยาใหสายไฟชํารุด หามใชสายไฟเพ่ือห้ิว ดึง หรือ 
ถอดปล๊ักเคร่ืองไสไฟฟา เก็บสายไฟใหพนจากความรอน 
นํ้ามัน ขอบคมๆ หรือช้ินสวนท่ีกําลังเคล่ือนท่ี สายไฟท่ีชํารุด 
หรือพันกันอาจเพ่ิมความเส่ียงตอการเกิดไฟฟาลัดวงจร 
จ) เม่ือใชเคร่ืองไสไฟฟากลางแจง ใหใชสายพวงตอท่ีเหมาะสม 
สําหรับการใชงานกลางแจง ใชสายไฟท่ีเหมาะสําหรับการใช 
งานกลางแจงเพ่ือลดความเส่ียงท่ีจะเกิดไฟฟาลัดวงจร 
ฉ) หากไมสามารถหลีกเล่ียงการใชเคร่ืองไสไฟฟาในบริเวณท่ี 
ช้ืนแฉะ ใหใชอุปกรณปองกันไฟฟาสะสม (RCD) ใช RCD 
เพ่ือลดความเส่ียงท่ีจะเกิดไฟฟาลัดวงจร 
3) ความปลอดภัยสวนบุคคล 
ก) ต่ืนตัวและเฝาสังเกตส่ิงท่ีกําลังทํา พรอมใชสามัญสํานึก 
ขณะใชเคร่ืองไสไฟฟา หามใชเคร่ืองไสไฟฟาในขณะท่ีคุณกํา 
ลังเหน่ือยหรือหลังจากรับประทานยาบางชนิด ด่ืมแอลกอฮอล 
หรืออยูระหวางการรักษา การขาดความระมัดระวังในการใช 
เคร่ืองมือแมช่ัวขณะอาจทําใหบาดเจ็บสาหัสได 

 
ข) ใชอุปกรณปองกันสวนบุคคล สวมอุปกรณปองกันตา 
เสมอ อุปกรณปองกัน เชน หนากากกันฝุน รองเทานิรภัย 
กันล่ืน หมวกนิรภัยหรืออุปกรณปองกันเสียงดังตามสภาพ 
ท่ีเหมาะสมจะชวยลดอาการบาดเจ็บสวนบุคคล 
ค) ปองกันการสตารทเคร่ืองโดยไมไดต้ังใจ ตรวจใหแนใจวา 
สวิตชตองอยูในตําแหนงปดกอนการเสียบปล๊ักเขากับแหลง 
จายไฟ และ/หรือแบตเตอร่ี การยกหรือห้ิวเคร่ืองมือ การยก 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาในขณะท่ีน้ิวอยูท่ีสวิตชหรือเสียบปล๊ักเคร่ือง 
มือขณะท่ีสวิตชเปดอยู อาจทําใหเกิดอุบัติเหตุได 
ง) ดึงกุญแจปรับต้ังหรือประแจออกกอนเปดสวิตชเคร่ือง 
มือไฟฟา ประแจหรือกุญแจท่ีเสียบคาไวกับช้ินสวนท่ี 
กําลังหมุนของเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาอาจทําใหไดรับบาดเจ็บ 
จ) หามเขยงขณะใชเคร่ือง ยืนในทาท่ีเหมาะสมและสมดุล 
ตลอดเวลาเพ่ือชวยในการควบคุมเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาไดดีย่ิงข้ึน 
ในสถานการณท่ีไมคาดคิด 
ฉ) แตงกายใหเหมาะสมรัดกุม หามสวมเส้ือผาหลวมหรือใส 
เคร่ืองประดับ ระวังใหผม ชายเส้ือ และถุงมืออยูหางจากสวน 
ท่ีกําลังหมุน เส้ือท่ีหลุดหลวม เคร่ืองประดับหรือผมยาวอาจ 
เขาไปพันกับช้ินสวนท่ีกําลังหมุนได 
ช) หากมีอุปกรณสําหรับกักข้ีเล่ือยและรวบรวมเศษไม 
ตองเช่ือมตออุปกรณเหลาน้ันและนํามาใชงานอยางเหมาะสม 
การใชอุปกรณเก็บข้ีเล่ือยจะชวยลดอันตรายท่ีเก่ียวของ 
กับข้ีเล่ือยได 
4) การใชงานและการดูแลรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟา 
ก) หามฝนใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา ใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีถูกตอง 
ตรงสําหรับการใชงานของคุณ เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีถูกตอง 
ยอมทํางานไดดีกวาและปลอดภัยกวาตามอัตราท่ีออก 
แบบมา 
ข) หามใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาถาสวิตชเปดปดเคร่ืองไมทํางาน 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีไมสามารถควบคุมผานสวิตชไดมีอันตราย
และตองซอมแซม 
ค) ถอดปล๊ักเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาออกจากแหลงจายไฟ และ/หรือ 
แบตเตอร่ีกอนทําการปรับต้ัง เปล่ียนอุปกรณเสริม หรือจัดเก็บ 
มาตรการเพ่ือความปลอดภัยเชิงการปองกันน้ีจะชวยลดความ 
เส่ียงจากการเผลอสตารทเคร่ืองโดยไมไดต้ังใจ  
ง) เก็บเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีพรอมใชงานใหพนมือเด็ก และไม 
อนุญาตใหบุคคลท่ีไมคุนเคยกับเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาหรือคําแนะนํา
เหลาน้ีใชเคร่ืองมือ เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาจะเปนอันตรายหากอยูใน 
มือผูใชท่ีไมมีความชํานาญ 
จ) บํารุงรักษาเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา ตรวจสอบการวางตําแหนง 
หรือการตอช้ินสวนท่ีเคล่ือนท่ี จุดเช่ือมตอช้ินสวนและ 
สภาพอ่ืน ๆ ท่ีอาจสงผลตอการทํางานของเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา 
หากชํารุดเสียหาย ใหสงซอมกอนนํามาใช อุบัติเหตุมาก 
มายเกิดจากการท่ีเคร่ืองมือไฟฟามีการดูแลรักษาไมดีพอ 
ฉ) เคร่ืองมือไสตองคมและสะอาดอยูเสมอ เคร่ืองมือไสท่ีผาน 
การดูแลรักษาตามความเหมาะสมและมีขอบสําหรับงานไส 
ท่ีคม จะไมคอยกอปญหาและควบคุมไดงาย 
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ช) ใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา อุปกรณเสริมและชุดอุปกรณตางๆ 
ใหสอดคลองกับคําแนะนําเหลาน้ี โดยพิจารณาถึงสภาพ 
การทํางานและงานท่ีทําเปนสําคัญ ใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาทํา 
งานอ่ืนนอกเหนือจากท่ีควร อาจทําใหเกิดอันตรายได 
5) บริการ 
ก) ใหชางซอมท่ีมีความเช่ียวชาญเปนผูซอมเคร่ืองมือและใช 
อะไหลที ตรงตามรุนเทาน้ัน ซ่ึงจะชวยรับประกันไดวาเคร่ืองมือ 
ไฟฟายังมีความปลอดภัยอยู 

 
กฎเกณฑความปลอดภัยเฉพาะเพิ่มเติมสําหรับ 
เครื่องไสไฟฟา 
รอใหใบมีดหยุดน่ิงกอนจึงวางเคร่ืองลง ใบมีดท่ียังไมหยุดน่ิงอาจ 
ไสพ้ืนผิวของงานเปนผลใหเสียการควบคุมเคร่ืองและไดรับอันตรา
ยได 

 
รายการสิ่งของที่ใหมาดวย 
ของในกลองประกอบดวย: 
เครื่องไสไฟฟา 1 ตัว 
แผงก้ัน 1 อัน 
ประแจ 1 อัน 
คูมือการใช 1 เลม 
ไขควง 1 อัน 
มาตรวัด 1 เครื่อง 
ท่ีจับสําหรับลับใบมีด 1 อัน 

• ตรวจสอบรองรอยความเสียหายท่ีอาจเกิดขึ้นของ 
เคร่ืองมือ ช้ินสวนหรืออุปกรณเสริมในระหวางการ 
ขนสง 

• สละเวลาอานและทําความเขาใจคูมือเลมน้ีกอนใชงาน 
 
คําอธิบาย (ภาพ A และ C) 
เครื่องไสไฟฟาสมรรถนะสูงรุน D26676 ของ DEWALT 
ออกแบบมาเพ่ืองานไสไมแบบมืออาชีพ 
1 สวิตชเปด/ปด 
2 ปุมล็อค 
3 ชองทางออกของเศษไม 
4 ปุมปรับความลึกงานไส 
5 ตัวปรับเพ่ิมความลึกงานไส 
6 สลักยึดแผงกั้น 
7 รูสําหรับใสแผงกั้น 
8 แผนปองกันดานขาง 
9 ฝาครอบมอเตอร 

10 ฝาครอบสายพานขับ 
11 แทนพักเคร่ือง 
12 แผงก้ัน 

 
ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟา 
มอเตอรไฟฟาออกแบบมาเพื่อใชกับหน่ึงแรงดันไฟฟา 
เทาน้ัน หมั่นตรวจสอบกําลังไฟเพื่อใหตรงกับแรงดัน 
ไฟฟาบนแผนแสดงพิกัด 

 
 

เครื่องมือ DEWALT ใชระบบฉนวนสองช้ัน 
จึงไมจําเปนตองใชสายดิน 

 
การเปล่ียนปล๊ักเมน 
(สหราชอาณาจักรและไอรแลนดเทาน้ัน) 
• โปรดทําตามคําแนะนําดานลาง ในกรณีที่จําเปนตอง 
เปลี่ยนปลั๊กเมนและคุณสามารถเปลี่ยนเองได ในกรณี 
ที่มีขอสงสัย โปรดติดตอศูนยซอมรับอนุญาตของ 
DEWALT หรือชางไฟฟาท่ีมีประสบการณ 

• ถอดปลั๊กออกจากแหลงจายไฟ 
• ไสปล๊ักออกและทิ้งใหเหมาะสม ปล๊ักที่มีสื่อนําไฟฟา 
ที่ทําจากทองแดงเปลือยมีอันตรายถานําไปใชกับ 
เตารับไฟติดผนังที่ยังมีไฟฟาอยู 

• ประกอบปล๊ักรุน BS1363A ขนาด 13 แอมแปรท่ีไดรับ 
อนุมัติเขากับฟวสในพิกัดที่ถูกตอง (1) 

• สีของลวดสายไฟหรือตัวอักษรจะปรากฏที่จุดเช่ือม 
ตอหากเปนปลั๊กท่ีมีคุณภาพดี มัดลวดเขากับจุดที่ 
เหมาะสมในปล๊ัก (ดูดานลาง) สีน้ําตาลสําหรับเสน 
ที่มีไฟฟา (L) (2) และสีฟาสําหรับสายกลาง (N) (4) 

• กอนเปลี่ยนฝาครอบดานบนของปล๊ักเมน ตัวยึดสายไฟ 
(3) ตองยึดขอบดานนอกของสายไฟใหแนน และตะกั่ว 
สองเสนประกอบในสกรูข้ัวยึดไดอยางถูกตอง 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
หามใชเตารับไฟ 
หามตอลวดที่มีไฟฟา (L) หรือลวดไฟกลาง (N) 
เขากับสลักกราวดที่ปรากฎเปนตัว E หรือ    

 
สําหรับเครื่องที่ใชไฟ 115 V ที่มีพิกัดกําลังเกิน 1500 W 
เราขอแนะนําใหใชปล๊ักมาตรฐาน BS4343  
 
การใชสายพวง 
หากจําเปนตองใชสายพวง ใหใชสายพวงท่ีไดรับอนุมัติ 
ใหใชกับกําลังไฟเขาของเคร่ืองมือน้ี (ดูขอมูลทางดานเทคนิค) 
ขนาดต่ําสุดของสื่อนําไฟฟาคือ 1.5 ตารางมิลลิเมตร เมื่อ 
ใชชุดอุปกรณจัดเก็บสายไฟ ใหคลายสายไฟออกจนหมดกอน 
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ดูจากตารางดานลาง 

 
ขนาดของส่ือนําไฟฟา (ตารางมิลลิเมตร) พิกัดของสายไฟ (แอมแปร) 
0.75 6 
1.00 10 
1.50 15 
2.50 20 
4.00 25 

ความยาวของสายไฟ (ม.) 
7.5 15 25 30 45 60 
 

การประกอบและการปรับแตง 
 

ถอดปลั๊กเครื่องทุกคร้ังกอนประกอบและปรับแตง 
 

 
การปรับความลึกของงานไส (ภาพ B) 
• หมุนปุมปรับความลึกงานไส (4) การหมุนปุมปรับ 
ความลึกหน่ึงรอบจะเปลี่ยนความลึก 1.5 มม. การคอยๆ 
ปรับหน่ึงครั้งจะเทากับรอยไสที่ลึก 0.1 มม. และปรับ 
ไดลึกสูงสุด 1.0 มม. 

 
การติดและการถอดแผงกั้น (ภาพ A & C) 
ใชแผงกั้น (12) เพ่ือควบคุมเครื่องขณะทํางานบนชิ้น 
งานที่แคบ 

• คลายสลักยึดแผงกั้นออก (6) 
• สอดแผงกั้น (12) ลงไปในรู (7) จากแตละดาน 

• ขันสลักยึดแผงกั้นใหแนน 
• ถอดแผงกั้นออกไดดวยการทําตามลําดับยอนหลัง 

 
การถอดใบมีด (ภาพ D) 
• ใชประแจ (14) ท่ีใหมาพรอมกับเครื่องคลายสลัก (13) 
สามตัวออก 

• พลิกแผนปองกันดานขาง (8) ข้ึน 
• ถอดฝาครอบดรัม (17) ออกกอนนําใบมีดออก (15) 
จากที่จับ 
• วางใบมีดหรือเปลี่ยนเปนใบใหม 

 
 

เปลี่ยนใบมีดท ั้งสองใบทุกครั้ง 
• เปล่ียนฝาครอบดรัม (17) ตองทําความสะอาดใบมีด 
ดวยแทนรองงานไส (16) 
• ขันเกลียวทั้งสามตัวใหแนน (13) 
 
การปรับใบมีด (ภาพ E) 
• วางใบมีด (15) ลงในมาตรวัด (18) ขอบของใบมีดตองชิด 
กับขอบดานในของมาตรวัด (18) พอดี 

• วางขายึด (19) ไวบนใบมีดและหนาแปลนของขายึด 
ตองชิดพอดีกับดานหลังของ มาตรวัด 

• ขันสกรูสองตัว (20) บนขายึดใหแนน 
• เล่ือนหนาแปลนของขายึดลงไปในรองของ ดรัม (21) 
• วางฝาครอบดรัม (17) และขันสลักสามตัว (13) ใหแนน 

การลับใบมีดใหคม (ภาพ F) 
• ยึดใบมีดเขากับท่ีจับ (22) ใหแนน ขอบท้ังสองดานของ 
ใบมีดตองหันไปในทิศทางเดียวกัน 

• วางขอบใบมีดเพ่ือใหแนบสนิทกับหินฝน 
• จับบริเวณมือจับใหแนน กอนขยับไปดานหนาและดานหลัง 
เพ่ือลับใบมีด (15) 

 
วิธีใชเครื่อง 
 

ทําตามคําแนะนําดานความปลอดภัยและ 
ขอกําหนดที่นํามาใชเสมอ 

 
กอนการใชเคร่ือง: 
• ปรับความลึกของงานไส 
• ถาจําเปน ใหประกอบแผงกั้นและปรับใหเหมาะสม 

 
 

ใชใบมีดที่คมเทาน้ัน 
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การเปดและปดเครื่อง (ภาพ A) 
• กดสวิตชเปด/ปด (1) เพ่ือเปดใชเครื่อง กดปุมล็อคเครื่อง 
เพ่ือใชงานเคร่ืองอยางตอเน่ือง(2) และคลายสวิตชเปด/ปด 

• คลายสวิตชเปด/ปดเพื่อปดเครื่อง หยุดเครื่องที่เปดใชงาน 
อยางตอเน่ืองไดดวยการกดสวิตชเปด/ปดอีกหน่ึงครั้ง 
ปดสวิตชเครื่องทุกครั้งเมื่อทํางานเสร็จและกอนดึงปลั๊กออก 

การเปดและปดเครื่อง (สวิตชนิรภัย) (ภาพ A) 
หากเครื่องไสไฟฟามีสวิตชนิรภัยเพื่อปองกันการทํางาน
ที่ไมคาดคิด โปรดทําตามคําแนะนําดานลาง 
ใชเครื่องไดดวยการกดปุมปลดล็อค (2) และตามดวย 
สวิตชเปด/ปด (1) คลายปุมปลดล็อค (2) 
หยุดใชเครื่องไดดวยการคลายสวิตชเปด/ปด (1) ปดสวิต 
ชเคร่ืองทุกครั้งเมื่อทํางานเสร็จแลวและกอนดึงปลั๊กออก 

 

หามเปดหรือปดสวิตชเลนเมื่อไมไดใชงานเครื่อง 

 
การไส (ภาพ A) 
• เปดสวิตชการทํางานของเคร่ืองตามท่ีอธิบายไว 
• คอยๆ เลื่อนเครื่องไสบนช้ินงาน 
 

• ไมควรปอนดวยความเร็วที่สูงเกินไป 
โดยเฉพาะเม่ือไสดวยความลึกสูงสุดและใชใบไส
ที่กวางที่สุด 

• โปรดจําไววา การไสตื้นๆ หลายๆ คร้ังยอมดีกวา 
การไสลึกหน่ึงคร้ัง 

• ปดสวิตชเครื่อง 

 

 
การบํารุงรักษา 
เครื่องมือไฟฟา DEWALT ออกแบบมาเพ่ือการใชงานยาว 
นานตอเน่ืองโดยตองการการบํารุงรักษานอยท่ีสุด การทํา 
งานไดอยางนาพึงพอใจตอเน่ือง จะขึ้นอยูกับการดูแล 
รักษาที่เหมาะสมและการทําความสะอาดอยางสม่ําเสมอ 
 

 
 
 
การหลอลื่น 
ไมตองใชสารหลอลื่นเพ่ิมเติมกับเครื่องมือไฟฟาน้ี 
 

 
 
 
การทําความสะอาด 
อยาปดกั้นชองระบายอากาศ และหมั่นทําความสะอาดตัว 
เครื่องดวยผานุม 
 
 
 
เครื่องมือท่ีไมใชแลวและส่ิงแวดลอม 
จัดสงเครื่องมือใหกับศูนยซอมรับอนุญาตของ 
DEWALT เพ่ือกําจัดดวยวิธีการท่ีปลอดภัยตอสิ่ง 
แวดลอม 
 
 

 
เครื่องไสไฟฟาติดตั้งแทนพักเคร่ือง (11) หลังจาก 
ปดสวิตชเครื่องแลว วางเครื่องลงไดโดยไมตองรอ 
ใหใบมีดหยุดหมุนกอน 

 

 
 
 
หากเปนไปได ควรติดตั้งอุปกรณดักขี้เลื่อยที่สอด 
คลองกับขอกําหนดการกําจัดเศษขี้เล้ือยที่เก่ียวของ 

 
ติดตอตัวแทนจําหนายหากตองการขอมูลเพ่ิมเติมเก่ียว
กับอุปกรณเสริมท่ีเหมาะสม 
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